services will continue to be provided by BRH under a contract, which is annually 
renewable, unless BRH or Grace LifeCare gives notice of intention to terminate thirty (30) 
days prior to the renewal date.  The estimated annual payments by Grace LifeCare to BRH 
under the management agreement will be three hundred and eighty-eight thousand, six 
hundred and eight dollars ($388,608.00).  This estimate is based upon 2026 fiscal year 
budgeted charges. In addition, a management fee of one hundred and one thousand, one 
hundred and eighty-four dollars ($101,184.00) will be made to UNC Health, based on the 
2026 fiscal year budget. See Section VII. B. for information regarding relationship with 
UNC Health Blue Ridge. 

Grace Ridge is not affiliated with any religious or charitable provider other than its owner,

[...]

Lenoir Road (N.C. Highway 18) and Kirksey Drive.  Improvements now existing at Grace 
Ridge consist of a building with access from Highway 18 to parking lots in the front and 
rear of the building, which are landscaped and lighted.  The main building contains one 
hundred twenty-two (122) residence apartments, one (1) guest apartment residences, one 
(1) apartment for life enrichment space, a seventy-two (72) bed Health Care Center, and 
common areas.  In addition, there are now thirteen (13) duplexes, and one (1) single-family 
building, for a total of twenty-seven (27) cottages located to the north of the main building.

[...]

adult care residence for thirty (30) days, the Resident may then be transferred to a Nursing 
Care bed, if necessary, in the Health Care Center or another licensed facility if a bed is not 
available at Grace Ridge.   

G. Estimated Number of Residents.  As of October 31, 2025, two hundred and thirty-
three (233) residents are living at Grace Ridge; with one hundred and seventy-six (176) 
residents living independently in apartments and cottages and fifty-seven (57) residents 
occupying beds in the Health Care Center.  Thirty-five (35) Health Care Center residents 
are in the Adult Care beds and twenty-two (22) are in nursing care beds.

[...]

shall accrue and be credited on any obligation of a prospective Resident or a Resident, on 
any fee, deposit, or payment made by, or on behalf of a prospective Resident. 

1. Reservation Fee under Wait List Agreement. The reservation fee under the 
Wait List Agreement is One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) per 
application. Of this reservation fee, $500 is considered a processing fee and is 
nonrefundable.  The remaining $1,000 is a non-interest-bearing reservation fee to 
reserve placement on a waiting list for an existing Apartment or Cottage Residence

[...]

move to Grace Ridge.  The $1,000 reservation fee is 50% refundable with a written 
request from the future resident should the future resident terminate this agreement. 

2. Application Processing Fee.  An Application Processing Fee, in the amount of 
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) per application, is paid at the time a 
prospective Resident applies for admission. Of this Application Processing Fee, 
$500 is considered a processing fee and is nonrefundable.  The remaining $1,000 
will be credited toward the Entrance Fee.  If applicant should decide not to move

[...]

Accounting for Certain Investments Held for Not-for-Profit Organizations. Forecasts 
contained in the Financial Forecasted Statements, provided in Attachment Three, 
indicate at the end of fiscal year 2026 Grace LifeCare expects to accumulate 
approximately seven million, five hundred and sixty-two thousand dollars ($7,562,000) 
in   operating reserve assets.  This amount includes the projected cash of four hundred 
and thirty-five thousand dollars ($435,000) and projected investments of seven million, 
one hundred and twenty-seven thousand dollars ($7,127,000).  These projections show 
the achievement of the forecasted required reserve fund of five million, six hundred 
and seventy-seven thousand dollars ($5,677,000) at the end of fiscal year 2026, which 
will enable Grace LifeCare to continue to meet the reserve requirements of G.S. 58-64-
33. 

Grace LifeCare expects to meet its reserve requirements separate and apart from 
financial assistance funds.  Income from the Financial Assistance Endowment and

[...]

Grace LifeCare is the lessee of property located at 500 Lenoir Road in Morganton, North 
Carolina on which it operates Grace Ridge, a retirement community licensed by the North 
Carolina Department of Insurance.  

Grace Ridge is a facility consisting of one hundred and thirty-five (135) apartment 
residences of various configurations, twenty-seven (27) cottage residences, associated 
common facilities, a Health Care Center licensed by the North Carolina Department of 
Human Resources comprised of thirty five (35) Adult Care beds, twelve (12) Special